
Court of Claims of Ohio 

Ohio Victims of Crime 
Annual Report 

Reparations A wards to Victims of Crime 

Fiscal Year 1996 
July 1, 1995- June 30, 1996 



Court of Claims of Ohio 

Ohio Victims of Crime 
Annual Report 

Reparations Awards to Victims of Crime 

Fiscal Year 1996 
July 1, 1995 - June 30, 1996 



CIVIL DIVISION 

(614) 466-7190 

Honorable Richard H. Finan 
President of the Ohio Senate 

CAPITOL SQUARE OFFICE BUILDING 

65 EAST STATE STREET. SUITE 1100 

COLUMBUS,OHIO 43215 

Honorable George Voinovich 
Governor of Ohio 

Honorable Jo Ann Davidson 

VICTIMS DIVISION 

(614) 466-6480 

Speaker of the Ohio House of Representatives 

We are pleased to submit to you the Ohio Victims of Crime Annual Report for Fiscal Year 1996. 

As required by Ohio law, we have included in this report the list of activities of the Court of Claims 
Commissioners. During the reporting period, the Court made a determination in 6,361 claims. 

Since the Victims of Crime Act was passed by the General Assembly in 197 6, the Court of Claims has 
awarded in excess of $151 million to more than 4 7,000 victims of violent crime. The Court is proud of 
our outstanding national a:-~ i statewide reputation, and we will continue to pursue our goal of serving all 
victims of crime. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Miles C. Durfey, Clerk 
Court of Claims of Ohio 



Table of Contents 

Judges 

Commissioners and Administrators 

Reparations Fund Data 

Expenditures and Ending Balances 

Claims and A wards 

Sources of Funds 

Court Cost Deposits by Court Type and County 

Filing Statistics 

Number of Claimants Filing Claims by 
County of Residence 

Filings by Sex and Age 

Chronological List of Determination of Awards 

1 

2 

4 

5 

6 

7-9 

11 

12 

13 



Judges 

Judge J. Warren Bettis 
Columbiana County Court of Common Pleas (retired) 

Judge Russell Leach 
Franklin County Municipal Court (retired) 

Judge Fred J. Shoemaker 
Franklin County Court of Common Pleas (retired) 

Judge Dean Strausbaugh 
Tenth District Court of Appeals (retired) 

1 



Commissioners and Administrators 

Commissioners 

Commissioner William A. Carroll 
Franklin County 

Commissioner James H. Hewitt ill 
Cuyahoga County 

Commissioner Steven A. Larson 
Franklin County 

Commissioner Karl A. Schneider 
Franklin County 

Commissioner Philip E. Parisi 
Cuyahoga County 

Commissioner Asher W. Sweeney 
Hamilton County 

Commissioner Dale A. Thompson 
Richland County 

Administrators 

Miles C. Durfey 
Clerk 

Robert B. Belz 
Deputy Clerk 

Daniel R. Borchert 
Deputy Clerk 

2 



Reparations Fund Data 

• Expenditures and Ending Balances 

• Claims and A wards 

• Sources of Funds 

• Court Cost Deposits 

3 



Expenditures and Ending Balances 

FY 1993 

12,309,629.29 7,035,742.99 5,286,233.98 8,619,274.00 

15,836,871.68 20,593,538.48 24,602,104.70 25,367,263.93 

28,146,500.97 27,629,281.47 29,888,338.68 33,986,537.93 

BREAKDOWN OF EXPENDITURES 

1. Court of Claims Administrative costs 693,774.47 693,751.85 808,164.83 736,372.49 

2. compensation of judges 5,233.40 8,993.79 16,257.91 15,010.97 

3. salaries of commissioners 250,339.67 258,914.57 275,620.90 261,689.01 

4. nsation of court personnel 1 ,429,248.79 1 ,600,278.69 1 ,652,132.49 1 ,807,976.80 

5. awards for attorney fees 1 ,052,582.54 1 '177,219.35 1,129,417.25 1 ,013,413.97 

6. Attorney General's investigation costs 2,786,804.44 2,984,007.71 3,157,317.46 3,455,834.11 

7. cash transfer to AG's Victims Office & Program 1,780,987.00 1 ,798,882.00 1 ,805,989.00 1 ,865,734.00 

8. awards of reparations 13,111,787.67 13,820,999.53 12,424,164.84 10,018,220.16 

TOTAL EXPENDED 21,110,757.98 22,343,047.49 21,269,064.68 19,174,251.51 

ENDING BALANCE 5,286,233.98 8,619,274.00 14,81 286.42 

4 



Claims and Awards 

1. Number of claims 

6,740 

a. Number awarded 4,867 

b. Number denied 1,873 

2. Average size of 

award 

3. Totals of Awards 

5 



Sources of Funds 

ent of driver's licenses 3,200,088.82 

Federal grant 4,158,750.00 

Collections through subrogation 181,656.54 

Refunds 25,462.93 

Filing fees 20,278.31 

Gifts 1,700.00 

1,494.19 

6 



Court Cost Deposits by Court Type and County 
jt~!NiilN~mt.tfmnn~t.:olti1t1~tttl\iJiii&.1i.tt'f''''''';.'.~"""'"';;:;;"'"'''':;::,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,:,:;;;;;;x:;;.;;::;::;=•=''''''''';I;,:;.;<O:;;:~;;;.;;:.-~~:;::;;;;,:,:I,,;,:,::;:;,:;;,;;,:;;;,:,:::;,,"'''''''I''''"'""'""·"'''''''.WN.,,"I"'"'·'="' 

7 



8 



9 



Filing Statistics 

10 



COUNTY 

OUT OF STATE 

ADAMS 

ALLEN 

ASHLAND 

ASHTABULA 

ATHENS 

AUGLAIZE 

BELMONT 

BROWN 

BUTLER 

CARROLL 

CHAMPAIGN 

CLARK 

CLERMONT 

CLINTON 

COLUMBIANA 

COSHOCfON 

CRAWFORD 

CUYAHOGA 

DARKE 

DEFIANCE 

DELAWARE 

ERIE 

FAIRFIELD 

FAYETTE 

FRANKLIN 

FULTON 

GALLIA 

GEAUGA 

GREENE 

GUERNSEY 

HAMILTON 

HANCOCK 

HARDIN 

HARRISON 

HENRY 

HIGHLAND 

HOCKING 

HOLMES 

HURON 

JACKSON 

JEFFERSON 

KNOX 
LAKE 

LAWRENCE 

FILINGS SUPPLEMENTALS TOTAL COUNTY 

149 

8 

53 

9 

47 
16 
16 

11 
8 

133 

9 

12 

33 

34 

7 

18 

14 
13 

1,132 

10 
11 
15 
26 
37 

1 

738 

8 

4 

13 

25 

13 

353 

7 

10 

4 

3 

12 

5 

2 

6 

8 

25 

7 

62 

13 

44 193 

0 8 
6 59 

1 10 

5 52 

7 23 
4 20 

1 12 
1 9 

12 145 

4 13 

1 13 
6 39 

5 39 

0 7 

2 20 

2 16 

0 13 
116 1,248 

1 11 

0 11 

3 18 
0 26 

2 39 

0 1 

63 801 

2 10 

0 4 

2 15 
5 30 

0 13 

42 395 

3 10 

11 

2 6 

2 5 
0 12 

0 5 

0 2 
4 10 

9 

2 27 

3 10 

14 76 

4 17 

LICKING 

LOGAN 

LORAIN 

LUCAS 

MADISON 

MAHONING 

MARION 

MEDINA 

MEIGS 

MERCER 

MIAMI 

MONROE 

MONTGOMERY 

MORGAN 

MORROW 

MUSKINGUM 

NOBLE 

OTTAWA 

PAULDING 

PERRY 

PICKAWAY 

PIKE 

PORTAGE 

PREBLE 

PUTNAM 

RICHLAND 

ROSS 

SANDUSKY 

SCIOTO 

SENECA 

SHELBY 

STARK 

SUMMIT 

TRUMBULL 

TUSCARAWAS 

UNION 

VANWERT 

VINTON 

WARREN 

WASHINGTON 

WAYNE 

WILLIAMS 

WOOD 

WYANDOT 

UNKNOWN 

~OTALFDJNGS-ALLCOUNnES 

ORIGINAL FILINGS 5,124 
SUPPLEMENTALS 613 

[rOT AL FILED 5,737 

11 

FILINGS SUPPLEMENTALS TOTAL 

47 
10 

83 
310 

6 

216 

30 

30 
2 

6 

23 
3 

249 

3 

2 

18 

1 

12 

3 

8 

4 

4 

36 

7 

9 

46 

13 

18 

17 

26 

10 

164 

318 

91 

13 

4 

26 

1 

20 
9 

15 
25 

19 

3 

24 

9 

2 
15 
20 

1 

15 
2 

8 

2 

0 

3 

1 

18 

0 

1 

0 

0 

2 

1 

0 

5 

0 

3 

1 

1 

12 

1 

6 

8 

1 

0 

17 

48 

8 

0 

0 

3 

0 

2 

2 

0 

14 

4 

0 

4 

56 

12 
98 

330 

7 

231 

32 

38 

4 

6 

26 

4 

267 

3 

3 

18 

1 

14 

4 

8 

9 

4 

39 
8 

10 

58 

14 

24 

25 

27 

10 

181 

366 

99 

13 

4 

29 

1 

22 
11 

15 

39 

23 

3 

28 



F,ilings by Sex and Age 

Sex of Claimants 

Female (51.59% 
le (48.41%) 

Sex & Age of Claimants 

lt~~ttJ Male - Female 

12 



Chronological List 
of Determination of A wards 
July 1, 1995 to June 30, 1996 

A list of the Awards made and the amount of each award is available upon 
request from: 

The Court of Claims of Ohio 
65 East State Street, Suite 1100 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

or by calling, 

1-800-824-8263 

13 


